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RESERVES FOR SECONDARY OR UNIVERSITY EDUCATION
(RETURN SHOWING SITUATION, ACREAGE, ETC., OF).

Return to an Order of the House of Representatives, dated 16th August, 1883.
Ordered, "That a return be laidupon the table showing the situation and acreage of all reserves or endowments

of land in the Middle Island for secondary or university education,under whose control or management suchreserves
or endowments are, and the revenues derivable therefrom."—(Mr. Tole.)

University Endowment Reserves, South Island.
The lands specified in the following table, along with 44,354 acres in the North Island, have

been set apart by Act "for promoting higher education in the respective provinces in which such
reserves are situated, in such manner as the General Assembly may from time to time determine."

Note.—The sum of £408 3s. 10d., received as rent of these reserves, is held in trust by the Treasury for appro
priation as may be determined hereafter by the General Assembly.

Univeesity Money Geants.
The sum of £500 has been voted annually by the General Assembly for some years past to the

Otago University in aid of the School of Mines.

Reserves held for the Higher (University) Education, South Island.

Otago University.—The land sold is on deferred payment; terms, 10 per cent, on deposit, 10 per cent, in
eighteen months, 10 per cent, inthree years, balance in ten years ; bears interest at 6 per cent. The interest, after
defraying expensesof sales, will yield about £135.

Museum Beseeve.—Of the rental of the reserve the museum received £825, and the atheneeum £91135. 4d.;
total, £916 13s. 4d.

Provincial
District. Locality. Area. Yearly

Rental. Remarks.

iVestland
A. E. P.
10 0 0
10 0 0
10 0 0

£ s. d.
Hokitika Town
Okarito Town
Groymouth Town 15 *6 0

Canterbury

Five acres leased.

Total ..
Ashburton .. 30 0 0

10,000 0 0
15 5 0

150 0 0 £150 for seven years ; £225 next seven years,

Grand total 10,030 0 0 165 5 0

GoverningBodies
in whichvested. Purpose for which held.

Reserves in hand. Reser- 'es sold. Annual
Revenue

from
Proceeds of

Sale of Land.Acreage. AnnualRent. Acreage. Price.

'anterbury College
Board

)itto
)itto
)itto

School of Technical
Science

School of Agriculture
Superior Education
Classical School

A. E. P.
91,695 0 0

£ s. a.
1,456 13 7

A. E. P.
11,036 0 23

£ s. d.
22,072 5 9

£ a. d.

53,572 0 0
98,226 0 0
8,933 1 15

964 0 4
1,848 7 11
2,249 9 8

39,838 3 21
3,465 0 0

30 2 25

79,677 15 3
6,930 0 0

356 11 3

Totals 252,426 1 156,518 11 654,370 2 29 109,036 12 85,078 0 0

'ouncil of University University of Otago
Museum (and Dunedin

Athenseum)

207,850 0 0
11,000 0 0

5,681 0 0
916 13 4

2,150 0 0 2,456 12 0 135 0 0

Totals 218,850 0 06,597 13 4 2,150 0 0 2,456 12 0 135 0 0
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Secondary
Education

Reserves,
Classified

according
to

Provincial
Districts,

South
Island.
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Provincial Districts.
Governing

Bodies
in

whichReserves
arevested.

Purpose
for

which,
or

School
on

behalf
of
whicl

theReserves
areheld.

SuburbanLands.Area
nowheld. CountryLands.

Total
Area.

AnnualRevenue fromReserves leased.
Area
ofReserves sold.

Pricesreceived from Sale
ofReserves.

Interest
from Moneysreceived from

Sale
of

Land
orfrom AccumulatedRevenue.

Remarks.

TownLands.

Nelson
School

Commissioners
Secondary

education
in

provincial
district

Nelson
College

A.
B.
P.

11
0

0

A.
B.
P.

60
0

0

A.

E.
P.

1,807
0

0

A.

B.
P.

1,878
0

0

£

s.
d.

176
0

6

A.
B.
P.

£

s.
d.

£

s.
d.

Board
of

Governors..

23
2

0

3,111
3

0

3,135
1

0

379
15
0

1,043
16
4

Bents
and

interest
taken

from
last

year's

accounts.
(See

Parliamentary
paper

E.-8,
1883,

page
7.)

Sum
of

£500
voted

by
General

Assembly

last
year.

I

Nelson
Girls'
High
School

34
2

0

60
0

0

4,918
3

0

5,013
1

0

555
15
6

11,043
16
4

I —i1
School

Commissioners
Secondary

education
in

provincial
district

Nelson
College

4

2

0

93
1
24

Marlborough

166
3
38

264
3
22

10
3

6

Board
of

Governors..

""

800
0

0

800
0

0

[30
0

0]

The
rental,
£30,
is
included
in
the
£379
15s.

shown
under

Nelson.

Westland
..

4

2

0

93
1
24

966
3
38

1,064
3
22

10
3

6

School
Commissioners

Secondary
education
in
170
3

8
100
0

0

5,068
3
20

5,339
2
28
150
0

0

937
0

0

46
17
0

Bevenue
includes
£50

from
gold-field

fees.

Canterbury..
Canterbury

College..

Price
expended
on

buildings.
Sum
of

£20C

voted
by

General
Assembly
last

year.

Money
borrowed,

£4,300,
interest

on
whicl

is
£258.

Ditto Girls'
High
School

13
2
24

1,302
0
16

2,578
3
10

1,315
3

01

2,578
3

1{>|
181
9

0

232
0

6

2,42l'
0
30
4,842
7

6

■"

Boys'
High
School

9,271
2
32

9,271
2
32
2,093
5

8

Board
of

Governors..
Rangiora

High
School ..Akaroa

High
School

Ashburton
High
School

Timaru
High
School..233

0

0

226
0

0

1,287
0

0

3,036
0

0

233
0

0

226
0

0

1,287
0

0

3,036
0.0

160
13
2

148
15
4

270
15
6

967
17
8

■■

1,162'
0

0

2,592*
0

0

142
10
0

£2,000
invested
;

balance
expended
on
site

and
buildings.
Sum
of

£400
voted
bj

General
Assembly
last

year.

13
2
24

17,934
2
18

17,948
1

2
:

4,054
16
10

3,583
0
30
7,434
7

6j

142
10
0

School
Commissioners

Secondary
education
in

provincial
district

Otago
High

Schools

Otago

4

1
22

2,562
2
18

2,567
0

0

577
7

0
[

-
""

""

Board
of

Governors..
Southland
High
Schools

4

1
10

6

3

8

81,177
2
30

21,563
0
32

81,182
0

0

21,570
0

0

3,618
19
6

589
0

0
j

13,117
0

0

j

2,046
0

0
40,846
15
0

3,900
0

0

343
6

4

60
4

9

Only
£10,023
9s.
of

purchase-money
re-

ceived
;

the
balance

payable
by
instal-

ments.
Interest
last

year,£343
6s.
4d.

£1,751
received,

and
expended
on

building:

£1,004
bears
interest
at
6

per
cent.;

£1,145
on
deferred

payment.

£454
only

received,
balance
bearing

interest

at
7
percent.

V

H"
"

Waitaki
High
School

..0

2

6

2,406
0

0

2,406
2

6

407
10
0

12
0

0
j

1,621
0

0

81
13
9

5,192
16
6

16
0

6

107,709
2

0

107,725
2

6;

15,175
0

0]
146,367
15
0;

485
4
10
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