1883. NEW ZEALAND.

RESERVES FOR SECONDARY OR UNIVERSITY EDUCATION

(RETURN SHOWING SITUATION, ACREAGE, ETC., OF).

Return to an Order of the House of Representatives, dated 16th August, 1883.

Ordered, "That a return be laid upon the table showing the situation and acreage of all reserves or endowments of land in the Middle Island for secondary or university education, under whose control or management such reserves or endowments are, and the revenues derivable therefrom."— $(Mr.\ Tole.)$

University Endowment Reserves, South Island.

The lands specified in the following table, along with 44,354 acres in the North Island, have been set apart by Act "for promoting higher education in the respective provinces in which such reserves are situated, in such manner as the General Assembly may from time to time determine."

Provincial District.		Locality.	Area.	Yearly Rental.			Remarks.					
Westland		Hokitika Town Okarito Town Greymouth Town			P. 0 0 0	£ s		а <u>.</u> О	Five acres leased.			
Canterbury		Total Ashburton Grand total		30 0 10,000 0 10,030 0	0 0	150	5 0 5	0 0	£150 for seven years; £225 next seven years.			

Note.—The sum of £408 3s. 10d., received as rent of these reserves, is held in trust by the Treasury for appropriation as may be determined hereafter by the General Assembly.

University Money Grants.

The sum of £500 has been voted annually by the General Assembly for some years past to the Otago University in aid of the School of Mines.

RESERVES HELD FOR THE HIGHER (UNIVERSITY) EDUCATION, SOUTH ISLAND.

Governing Bodies	Purpose for which held.	Reserves	in hand.	Reser	Annual Revenue from			
in which vested.	Furpose for which neith.	Acreage.	Annual Rent.	Acreage.	Price.	Proceeds of Sale of Land.		
Canterbury College Board Ditto	School of Technical Science School of Agriculture Superior Education	91,695 0 (53,572 0 (1,456 13 7	A. R. P. 11,036 0 23 39,838 3 21 3,465 0 0	22,072 5 9 79,677 15 3			
Ditto	Classical School	8,933 1 15 252,426 1 15	2,249 9 8 6,518 11 6			5,078 0 0		
2. Council of University		207,850 0 0	5,681 0 0 916 13 4	2,150 0 0				
	Totals	218,850 0	6,597 13 4	2,150 0 0	2,456 12 0	135 0 0		

OTAGO UNIVERSITY.—The land seld is on deferred payment; terms, 10 per cent. on deposit, 10 per cent. in eighteen months, 10 per cent. in three years, balance in ten years; bears interest at 6 per cent. The interest, after defraying expenses of sales, will yield about £135.

MUSEUM RESERVE.—Of the rental of the reserve the museum received £825, and the athenæum £91 13s. 4d.;

total, £916 13s. 4d.

ISLAND.
SOUTH
DISTRICTS,
PROVINCIAL
Ţ
ACCORDING
CLASSIFIED
RESERVES,
NOI
Ерпсат
SECONDARY

com s 1.	s of Remarks. Remarks.	d. 4 Rents and interest taken from last year's accounts. (See Parliamentary paper E8, 1883, page 7.) Sum of £500 voted by General Assembly last year.				The rental, £30, is included in the £379 15s.	shown under Nelson.	0 Revenue includes £50 from gold-field fees.	Price expended on buildings. Sum of £200	World by General Assembly last year. Money borrowed, £4,300, interest on which	18 2230. 0 £2,000 invested; bs	and buildings. Sum of £400 voted by O General Assembly last year.	-	4 Only £10,023 9s. of purchase-money re-	- G	£1,145 on deferred payment. 9 £454 only received, balance bearing in	10 at t per cent.	
Interest from Moneys received	from Sale of Land or from Accumulated Revenue.	જે : લો	1,043 16	:	1,043 16	:	:	:	0 46 17	::	:	0 142 10	6 142 10	:	0 343 6	0 60 4	0 81 13	0 485 4
Prices received	from Sale of Reserves.	£ s. d.	:	:	:	:	:	:	937 0 0	4,842 7	:	0 2,592 0 0	7,434 7	:	040,846 15 (0 3,900 0 0	0 1,621 0 0	046,367 15
Area of	Reserves sold,	A. B. P.	:	:	:	:	:		;	2,421 0 30	:	 1,162 0 C	3,583 0 30	:	13,117 0 0	2,046 0 0	12 0 0	15,175 0 0
Annual Revenue	Annual Revenue from Reserves leased.		379 15 0	:	555 15 6	10 3 6	[30 0 0]	10 8 6	150 0 0	181 9 0 232 0 6	32 2,093 5 8	160 13 2 148 15 4 270 15 6 967 17 8	4,054 16 10	577 7 0	03,618 19 6	589 0 0	407 10 0	5,192 16 6
	Total Area.	A. R. P. 1,878 0 0	3,135 1 0	:	5,013 1 0	264 3 22	0 0 008	1,064 3 22	5,339 2 28	1,315 3 0 2,578 3 19	9,271 2 32 2	233 0 0 226 0 0 1,287 0 0 3,036 0 0	17,948 1 24	2,567 0 0	81,182 0 0	21,570 0 0	2,406 2 6	0107,725 2 65
Area now held.	Country Lands.	A. R. P. 1,807 0 0	3,111 3 0	:	4,918 3 0	166 3 38	0 0 008	966 3 38	5,068 3 20	1,302 0 16 2,578 3 10	9,271 2 32	233 0 0 226 0 0 1,287 0 0 3,036 0 0	17,934 2 18	2,562 2 18	81,177 2 30	21,563 0 32	2,406 0 0	107,709 2 01
Area	Suburban Lands.	A. R. P. 60 0 0	:		0 0 09	93 1 24	:	93 1 24	100 0 0	::	:	::::			:	:	:	:
	Town Lands.	A. B. P. 11 0 0	23 2 0	;	34 2 0	4 2 0	:	4 2 0	170 3 8	13 2 24	:	::::	13 2 24	4 1 22	4 1 10	. e 9	0 2 6	16 0 6
Purpose for which,	Purpose for which, or School on behalf of which, the Reserves are held.		provincial district Nelson College	Nelson Girls' High School	-	Ω̈	provincial district. Nelson College		Secondary education in provincial district	Ditto Girls' High School	Boys' High School	Rangiora High School Akaroa High School Ashburton High School Timaru High School		$\tilde{\Sigma}$	provincial district Otago High Schools	Southland High Schools	Waitaki High School	
Governing Bodies in which Reserves are vested.		School Commissioners Secondary education	Board of Governors	*	*	School Commissioners	Board of Governors		School Commissioners	Canterbury College		Board of Governors		School Commissioners	Board of Governors			
Provincial Districts.		Nelson				Marlborough			Westland	Canterbury				Otago				